# OP \$40.00 2797164

ETAS ID: TM819018

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Agreement

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY		06/21/2023	Bank: UNITED STATES
(successor by purchase to the			
Federal Deposit Insurance   Corporation as Receiver for			
Silicon Valley Bridge Bank,			
N.A., as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)			

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CREDENTALS SERVICES, INC.	
Doing Business As:	DBA VerifPoin	
Street Address:	23048 North 15th Ave	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85027	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2797164	CREDENTIALING SOLUTIONS

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412-454-5079

**Email:** kim.petrolo@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: Troutman Pepper

Address Line 1: 501 Grant Street, Suite 300

Address Line 2: Kim Petrolo

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	259415.9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kim Petrolo
SIGNATURE:	/Kim Petrolo/

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0596

DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2023	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=SVB Trademark Release for rec	cording (Credentials Services)#page1.tif	
source=SVB Trademark Release for recording (Credentials Services)#page2.tif		
source=SVB Trademark Release for recording (Credentials Services)#page3.tif		
source=SVB Trademark Release for rec	cording (Credentials Services)#page4.tif	
source=SVB Trademark Release for recording (Credentials Services)#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0597

# TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A., as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)  Individual(s) Association  Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation- State:  X Other Bank  Citizenship (see guidelines) NC: USA  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 6/21/23  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Security Agreement  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  California USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  didentification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  2797164  Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Kim Petrolo, Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Troutman Pepper	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 501 Grant Street, Suite 300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information:
State: PA Zip: 15219	
Phone Number: <u>412-454-5079</u>	Democit Account Number
Docket Number: 259415.9	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: kim.petrolo@troutman.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: /s/ Kim Petrolo	6/22/23
Signature	Date
Kim Petrolo, Paralegal	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5
Name of Person Signing	Sheet, attachments, and document:

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of June 21, 2023, is made by FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A., as successor to Silicon Valley Bank) (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of CREDENTALS SERVICES, INC. (dba VerifPoint), a California corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among, *inter alios*, the Grantor and Silicon Valley Bank (predecessor to the Administrative Agent), the Grantor executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2022 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 22, 2022 at Reel 007798, Frame 0170, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a continuing security interest to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, in all right, title and interest of such Grantor's Intellectual Property (collectively, the "IP Collateral"), including certain Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title and interest in the same to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Administrative Agent hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely, terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and irrevocably discharges, terminates and releases its lien on and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, including those Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and all terms and conditions set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement shall be of no further force or effect.
- 2. The Administrative Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, including those Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 3. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority record this Termination and Release.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0599

4. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[signature page follows]

4884-2259-1081v.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0600

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST

COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A., as successor to Silicon Valley Bank), as Administrative Agent

Name: Peter Freyer

Title: Managing Director

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Credentals)

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0601

# SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Trademarks**

Mark	Status/Status Date	App. No./Reg. No.
CREDENTIALING SOLUTIONS	US Trademark Registration Filing Date: 12-19-02	App. No.: 76/477,072 Reg. No.: 2797164

4884-2259-1081v.4

**RECORDED: 06/22/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0602